standard has also given rise to significant amendments to IFRS 7 “Financial instruments: disclosures”.

The consolidated annual accounts for 2017 include a description of the main characteristics of  the three-year
implementation project carried out by the Group.

15

The key quantitative impacts of the first implementation of IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018 are described below:

 The reconciliation of portfolios into which the Group’s financial assets were included as at 31 December

2017 for the purpose of their presentation and valuation in the 2017 consolidated annual accounts against
those set forth by IFRS 9 as at the date of its entry into force, is shown below:

16

 The reconciliation of value adjustments due to the impairment of the Group’s financial assets and off-
balance sheet exposures as at 31 December 2017 recognised in the 2017 consolidated annual accounts
against those recognised pursuant to IFRS 9 as at the date of its entry into force is shown below:

 The reconciliation between consolidated equity as at 31 December 2017 and the date of entry into force of

IFRS 9 is shown below:

€ million

Balance IAS 39

31/12/2017
Reclassification Remeasurement Tax Impact

Balance IFRS 9

01/01/2018

Consolidated equity 13,222 -  (917) 268 12,573

Of which:

Accumulated other comprehensive

income
(265) (1) 84 (25) (207)

Other reserves 4,207 1 (1,001) 293 3,500

The entry into force of IFRS 9 has had no significant impacts on the classification and recognition of the
Group’s remaining financial assets and financial liabilities.

Accounting principles and criteria applied

a) Accounting principles and criteria applied for the first time in the first half of 2018

The accounting principles and policies used in preparing these condensed interim consolidated financial
statements are consistent with those used in drawing up the Group's consolidated annual accounts for 2017,
with the exception of that indicated hereafter.

As indicated in the section “Standards and interpretations issued by the International Accounting Standards